

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL	)	
SERVICES, DIVISION OF	)	
MEDICAL SERVICES,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff/Appellant,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Appeal No. SC88430
	)	
LITTLE HILLS HEALTHCARE,	)	
L.L.C., d/b/a CENTERPOINTE	)	
HOSPITAL,	)	
	)	
Defendant/Respondent.	)	

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE COLE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT  
HONORABLE RICHARD G. CALLAHAN, PRESIDING

---

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT LITTLE HILLS HEALTHCARE,  
L.L.C., d/b/a CENTERPOINTE HOSPITAL

---

JOANNA W. OWEN, #32393  
Joanna W. Owen, P.C.  
763 S. New Ballas Road  
Suite 300  
St. Louis, Missouri 63141  
Telephone: (314) 721-7717  
Fax: (314) 446-2756  
E-Mail: [jowen@owenlaw.com](mailto:jowen@owenlaw.com)

DANIEL R. SCHRAMM, #28529  
Timothy E. Hayes & Associates, L.C.  
231 South Bemiston, Suite 950  
St. Louis, Missouri 63105  
Telephone: (314) 726-6767  
Fax: (314) 726-6765  
E-Mail: [dschramm@tehayes.com](mailto:dschramm@tehayes.com)

Attorneys for Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS.....1**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....7**

**JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....12**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS.....13**

**A. Nature of the Case.....13**

**B. Parties and Procedural History.....13**

**C. Summary of the Evidence.....16**

**POINTS RELIED ON.....28**

**ARGUMENT.....33**

**STANDARD OF REVIEW.....33**

**I. THE COMMISSION DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THAT IT  
HAD SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION TO HEAR  
CENTERPOINTE’S COMPLAINT BECAUSE THIS DECISION  
WAS AUTHORIZED BY §208.156.8 RSMo (2000) AND WAS  
SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT AND SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE  
ON THE RECORD AS A WHOLE IN THAT CENTERPOINTE  
PRESENTED EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE COMMISSION’S  
FINDING THAT CENTERPOINTE DID NOT RECEIVE THE  
PRIOR DMS NOTICE DATED SEPTEMBER 3, 2003, THE  
SECOND DMS NOTICE DATED JUNE 4, 2004, GAVE  
CENTERPOINTE THE RIGHT TO APPEAL, AND ALTHOUGH**

THE ESTIMATED NUMBER OF MEDICAID DAYS DID NOT CHANGE FROM THE FIRST TO THE SECOND NOTICE, THAT FIGURE WAS PART OF THE CALCULATIONS AT ISSUE IN THE SECOND NOTICE, AND THOSE CALCULATIONS DID NOT BECOME A FINAL DECISION OF DMS UNTIL THE AGENCY DEPARTED FROM ITS PRIOR POLICY AND DETERMINED IN THE SECOND NOTICE THAT NO CHANGE WOULD BE MADE IN THE NUMBER OF ESTIMATED DAYS.....34

A. The Commission Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction if Centerpointe Filed a Timely Petition for Review.....36

B. CenterPointe Presented Sufficient Evidence to Support the Commission’s Finding that CenterPointe Did Not Receive the First DMS Notice.....37

C. The Second DMS Notice Was a Final Decision that Gave CenterPointe the Right to Appeal.....39

II. THE COMMISSION DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THAT DMS HAD FAILED TO MEET ITS DUTY TO PROMULGATE A RULE FOR ESTIMATING HOW MEDICAID DAYS WERE BEING CALCULATED BECAUSE THIS DECISION WAS CONSISTENT WITH THE DEFINITION OF A “RULE” UNDER THE MISSOURI ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT AND WAS SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT AND SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE ON THE

RECORD AS A WHOLE IN THAT DMS ADMITTED THAT ITS METHOD FOR ESTIMATING MEDICAID DAYS APPLIED ACROSS THE BOARD TO ALL OF THE APPROXIMATELY 140 HOSPITALS IN THE STATE, THAT THIS METHODOLOGY DETERMINED HOW DMS CALCULATED MEDICAID REIMBURSEMENTS IN MISSOURI AND THAT THIS MADE IT A RULE, BUT DMS ALSO ADMITTED THAT IT HAD FAILED TO PROMULGATE THIS RULE AS A REGULATION, THE EVIDENCE SHOWED THAT THIS METHODOLOGY HISTORICALLY CHANGES FROM YEAR TO YEAR AND DMS ADMITTED THAT IT DOES NOT NOTIFY HOSPITALS OF PROPOSED CHANGES IN HOW ESTIMATED MEDICAID DAYS ARE CALCULATED.....42

A. The Definition of a “Rule” under the Missouri Administrative Procedure Act.....44

B. DMS Admitted the Facts Necessary to Support the Commission’s Conclusion that DMS Should Have Promulgated Its Method for Estimating Medicaid Days as a Rule.....46

C. DMS Cannot Avoid the Effect of its Admissions with Flawed Legal Arguments.....49

III. THE COMMISSION DID NOT ERR BY FAILING TO GIVE SUFFICIENT DEFERENCE TO DMS CALCULATIONS IN

ESTIMATING CENTERPOINTE’S MEDICAID PATIENT DAYS  
 IN SFY 2004 BECAUSE THE COMMISSION ACTED WITHIN  
 THE SCOPE OF ITS AUTHORITY IN DECIDING THIS  
 ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL UNDER STATE LAW IN THAT  
 THE COMMISSION IS DESIGNATED BY CHAPTER 621 AS THE  
 ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCY THAT HEARS APPEALS FROM  
 VARIOUS STATE AGENCIES, INCLUDING DMS, AND IT MUST  
 RENDER THE ULTIMATE ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION, NO  
 DEFERENCE WAS REQUIRED WHERE DMS FAILED TO  
 FOLLOW RULEMAKING PROCEDURES IN ESTABLISHING  
 ITS METHODOLOGY FOR ESTIMATING MEDICAID DAYS  
 AND THE COMMISSION APPLIED THE CORRECT STANDARD  
 OF REVIEW IN REQUIRING CONSISTENCY AND NOTICE  
 WHEN DMS APPLIED A RULE OF GENERAL  
 APPLICABILITY.....58

- A. Under Missouri law, the Commission is Authorized by Statute to Render the Ultimate Agency Decision.....59
- B. The Commission Did Not Have to Give DMS Deference Because DMS Failed to Follow Rulemaking Procedures.....61
- C. The Commission Applied the Appropriate Sandard of Review.....62

**IV. THE COMMISSION DID NOT ERR IN AWARDING CENTERPOINTE ADDITIONAL MEDICAID REIMBURSEMENT OF \$1,803,984 PLUS INTEREST BECAUSE THIS DECISION WAS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE COMMISSION’S STATUTORY AUTHORITY AND WAS SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT AND SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE ON THE RECORD AS A WHOLE IN THAT THE COMMISSION HAD AUTHORITY TO REMAKE THE ULTIMATE AGENCY DECISION WHERE DMS’S METHODOLOGY WAS NOT PROMULGATED AS A RULE, THE COMMISSION ADOPTED CENTERPOINTE’S METHOD, WHICH REVERTED BACK TO DMS’S LAST METHODOLOGY FOR SFY 2003 AND MET THE STATUTORY REQUIREMENT UNDER §208.152 RSMo (2000) OF PROVIDING A REASONABLE ESTIMATE OF THE COST OF CARE FOR MEDICAID SERVICES, AND DMS OFFERED NO ALTERNATIVE METHOD FOR CALCULATING THE AMOUNT OF CENTERPOINTE’S MEDICAID REIMBURSEMENT.....67**

**A. The Commission Had Statutory Authority to Remake the Ultimate Agency Decision.....68**

**B. The Commission Did Not Err in Adopting CenterPointe’s Method of Calculating its Reimbursement Amount.....69**

**CONCLUSION.....75**

**CERTIFICATE UNDER RULE 84.06(c).....76**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....77**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASE LAW</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>AGI-Bluff Manor, Inc. v. Reagan</i> , 713 F. Supp. 1535 (W.D. Mo. 1989).....	53
<i>Baugus v. Department of Revenue</i> , 878 S.W.2d 39 (Mo. banc 1994).....	51
<i>BHCA of Kansas City v. Department of Social Services</i> , No. 96-0020 SP (Mo.Admin.Hearing Comm’n, Nov. 3, 1977), <i>rev’d</i> , Case No. CV197-1719 (Cole Co. Cir., May 22, 1998), <i>aff’d</i> , Appeal #WD55986 (June 15, 1999).....	29, 40
<i>Clear v. Missouri Coordinating Board for Higher Education</i> , 23 S.W.3d 896 (Mo.App. E.D. 2000).....	29, 34, 36
<i>Citizens for Rural Preservation, Inc. v. Robinett</i> , 648 S.W2d 117 (Mo.App. 1983).....	64
<i>Concerned Services, Inc. v. Department of Social Services</i> , 834 S.W.2d 908 (Mo.App. W.D. 1992).....	34, 48
<i>Couch v. Director, Missouri State Division of Family Services</i> , 795 S.W.2d 91 (Mo.App. W.D. 1990).....	56
<i>Daly v. State Tax Com’n</i> , 120 S.W.3d 262, 267 (Mo. App. W.D.2003).....	72
<i>Department of Social Services v. Mellas</i> , 220 S.W.3d 778 ..... (Mo. App. W.D. 2007)	32, 60, 62, 68
<i>Department of Social Services v. NME Hospitals, Inc.</i> , 11 S.W.3d 776 (Mo.App. W.D. 1999).....	42

*Department of Social Services v. Senior Citizens Nursing Home District of Ray County*, 224 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007).....32, 33, 61, 68

*EGB Health Care III, Inc. v. Missouri Department of Social Services*, 882 S.W.2d 143 (Mo.App. W.D. 1994).....33

*Geriatric Nursing Facility v. Department of Social Services*, 693 S.W.2d 206 (Mo.App. W.D. 1985).....32, 69

*Hampton v. Big Boy Steel Erection*, 121 S.W.3d 220 (Mo. banc 2003).....34

*Indiana Association of Homes for the Aging Incorporated v. Indiana Office of Medicaid Policy and Planning*, 60 F.3d 262 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995).....57

*J.C. Nichols v. Director of Revenue*, 796 S.W.2d 16 (Mo. banc 1990).....32, 59, 62, 68

*Kansas City v. Keene*, 885 S.W.2d 360, 367 (Mo. banc 1993).....46

*Kaye v. Whalen*, 391 N.Y.S.2d 712 (N.Y. App. 1977).....53

*KV Pharmaceutical Company v. Missouri State Board of Pharmacy*, 43 S.W.3d 306 (Mo. banc 2001)..... 64

*Massachusetts General Hospital v. Weiner*, 569 F.2d 1156 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 1978).....53

*McIntosh v. Bundy*, 161 S.W.3d 413 (Mo.App. W.D. 2005).....53, 56

*Miller v. Dunn*, 184 S.W.3d 122 (Mo.App. E.D. 2006).....33, 34, 38, 71

*Missourians for Separation of Church and State v. Robertson*, 592 S.W.2d 825 (Mo.App. W.D. 1979).....44

*Missouri Department of Social Services v. Sullivan*, 967 F.2d 542 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992).....57

*Missouri State Division of Family Services v. Barclay*, 705 S.W.2d 518 (Mo.App. W.D. 1985).....30, 44, 56

*Missouri Soybean Ass’n v. Missouri Clean Water Comm’n*, 102 S.W.3d 10 (Mo. banc 2003).....52

*Monroe County Nursing Home District v. Department of Social Service*, 882 S.W.2d 291 (Mo. App. E.D. 1994)..... 68, 72

*NME Hospitals, Inc. v. Department of Social Services*, 850 S.W.2d 71 (Mo. banc 1993).....30, 45, 50, 54

*Oberlander v. Perales*, 740 F.2d 116 (2<sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1984).....53

*Oberreiter v. Fullbright Trucking Company*, 117 S.W.3d 710 (Mo. App. 2003)..64

*Psychiatric Healthcare Corporation v. Department of Social Services*, 996 S.W.2d 733 (Mo.App. W.D. 1999).....29, 40, 41

*Rate Setting Commission v. Baystate Medical Center*, 665 N.E.2d 647 (Mass. 1996).....55

*St. Anthony’s Medical Center v. Department of Social Services*, No. 03-0661 SP (Mo.Admin. Hearing Comm’n April 6, 2004).....62

*St. Benedict’s Health Center v. North Dakota Department of Human Services*, 677 N.W.2d 202 (N.D. 2004).....60

*St. Louis Christian Home v. Missouri Commission on Human Rights*, 634 S.W.2d 508 (Mo.App. W.D. 1982).....31, 45

*Senn Park Nursing Center v. Miller*, 104 Ill.2d 169, 83 Ill.Dec. 609, 470 N.E.2d 1029 (1984).....73

<i>Smarr v. Sports Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 849 S.W.2d 46 (Mo.App. W.D. 1993).....	34
<i>State Board of Registration for Healing Arts v. Finch</i> , 514 S.W.2d 608, 614 (Mo. App. 1974).....	61, 68
<i>State ex rel. Die Casting Corporation v. Morris</i> , 219 S.W.2d 359 (Mo. 1949).....	29, 37
<i>State ex rel. Leonardi v. Sherry</i> , 137 S.W.3d 462, 471 (Mo. banc 2004).....	73
<i>Sunset Retirement Homes, Inc. v. Department of Social Services</i> , 830 S.W. 2d 18 (Mo.App. W.D. 1992).....	31, 45
<i>Tallahassee Memorial Regional Medical Center v. Cook</i> , 109 F.3d 693 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997).....	54
<i>United Cerebral Palsy Assoc. of New York State v. Cuomo</i> , 783 F. Supp. 43 (N.D.N.Y. 1992).....	53
<i>Visiting Nurse Ass’n of North Shore v. Bullen</i> , 93 F.3d 997 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1999).....	57

**STATUTES AND REGULATONS**

§208.151 RSMo (2000).....	17
§208.152 RSMo (2000).....	5, 17, 36, 55, 67, 69
§208.153 RSMo (2000).....	17
§208.156 RSMo (2000).....	1, 28, 33, 35, 36, 40, 42, 59, 68
§536.010 RSMo (Cum. Supp. 2005).....	44, 49
§536.021 RSMo (2000).....	45
§536.140 RSMo (2000).....	32

§621.055 RSMo (Cum. Supp. 2005).....	33, 36, 41, 62, 68, 71
H.B. 576 (93 <sup>rd</sup> General Assembly 2005).....	33
13 CSR 70-15.010.....	18, 51, 69
13 CSR 70-15.110.....	18

**CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY**

Mo.Const., art. V, §10.....	11
-----------------------------	----

**SECONDARY AUTHORITY**

Alfred S. Neely, 20 <i>Mo. Prac., Administrative Practice and Procedure</i> §5.10 (Thomson West 4 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2006).....	50, 51
